SHORWELL

St Peter

Parish Records and Registers

For Parish Registers up to 1900, please consult our
List of Parish Registers on Microfilm
for the appropriate film number

You will need to book a time on our Microfilm reader-printer
in order to view the films.
Please ask a member of staff for assistance.



1

2

3

CLASS LIST OF ANGLICAN PARISH REGISTERS AND RECORDS

PARISH REGISTERS

Reference Description
BAP: Baptisms
MAR: Marriages
BUR: Burials
BAN Banns
COM: Combined

PARISH RECORDS

POOR RELIEF Rate Books

Account Books

Minute Books

Accounts with Poor Law
Union

Correspondence
Appointments

Receipts

Orders

Collecting and Deposit
Books

Monthly Statement Books
Miscellaneous

— T G mm OO wX>»

N —

CHURCHWARDENS Rate Books
Account Books
Minute Books
Correspondence
Receipts
Statements

Miscellaneous

NTmOO®m®X>

HIGHWAY SURVEYORS Rate Books
Account Books
Minute Books

Miscellaneous

NO D>



4 SETTLEMENT Registers
Certificates
Orders
Correspondence
Bonds
Examinations
Cases

Miscellaneous

NOTMMmMOO WX

5 APPRENTICESHIP Indentures
Registers
Bonds
Receipts

Miscellaneous

NOO®m>

6 BARSTARDY Bonds
Orders
Examinations

Miscellaneous

NO®>

7 CHURCH, CHURCHYARD AND
CHURCH HALL

Inventories

Faculties

Plans

Title Deeds
Correspondence
Accounts

Subscription Accounts
Orders

Minute Books

Reports

Pew Rentals
Insurance Policies
Minutes

Visitors Books
Dilapidations Assessments
Specifications
Contracts

Writs

Miscellaneous

NTOUTVOZr"R«-we—~I0O0OmMmmMmOO®m®>

8 PARSONAGE HOUSE, GLEBE,
ADVOWSON AND THE LIVING
ITESELF

Inventories

Faculties

Plans

Title Deeds
Correspondence
Terriers

Reports

Estimates

Deeds of Endowment

~ TOTMMOOm@>



PARSONAGE HOUSE, GLEBE,
ADVOWSON AND THE LIVING
ITESELF (cont.)

10

11

12

13

14

INCUMBENT

VISITATION

SERVICES

TITHES

COMMONS AND ENCLOSURE

CHARITIES

NO®> NOTMTmMOO®m> N ® > NOO®m> NOTMMmMOOw> NZZIrxXvw

MmO O W >

o= T@0

Orders

Insurance Policies
Leases
Perambulations
Specifications
Miscellaneous

Personal Correspondence
Licences

Sermons

Insurance Policies
Financial
Correspondence
Certificates
Miscellaneous

Receipts

Accounts
Summonses
Articles of Enquiry
Miscellaneous

Registers
Orders of
Miscellaneous

Maps

Schedules

Redemption Certificates
Correspondence
Accounts

Valuations

Notices

Miscellaneous

Maps

Schedules
Correspondence
Miscellaneous

Briefs

Leases
Registers
Account Books
Minute Books
Bank Books and Cheque
Books
Correspondence
Trust Deeds
Title Deeds
Vouchers



15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

CHARITIES (cont.)

FRIENDLY SOCIETIES

VESTRY

PAROCHIAL CHURCH
COUNCIL

OFFERTORY

REGISTRATION

PAROCHIAL OFFICERS

CONFIRMATION

SCHOOLS

NO®> NZZr X

NOO®m>

OTMmMmOOm@>

N T

NTmOOm> N m >

N >

N >

OO w>

Receipts

Annual Statements
Orders

Reports
Miscellaneous

Minute Books
Account Books
Correspondence
Miscellaneous

Minute Books
Account books
Reports

Poll Books
Miscellaneous

Minute Books

Account Books

Electoral Rolls
Correspondence
Committee Minute Books
Bank and Cheque Books
Miscellaneous Financial
Reports

Statistical Returns
Miscellaneous

Registers
Account Books
Miscellaneous

Receipts
Copies
Licences
Applications
Orders
Reports
Miscellaneous

Registers
Miscellaneous

Registers
Miscellaneous

Minute Books

Log Books
Admissions Registers
Attendance Registers



23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

SCHOOLS (cont.)

VALUATION RECORDS

READING ROOMS AND
LIBRARIES

PARISH BOUNDS

BELLS AND BELLRINGERS

PARISH SOCIETIES

CURATES

CHAPELS

POLICE

WOMEN'S INSTITUTES

PARISH MAGAZINES

PETTY CONSTABLE

N > N > Nwe—=TQ@mTm

N >

NOO®> N > NmMmMOOwm> N >

N >

Correspondence
Account Books
Title Deeds

Plans

Insurance Policies
Trust Deeds
Miscellaneous

Registers
Miscellaneous

Minute Books
Miscellaneous

Surveys
Miscellaneous

Minutes
Miscellaneous

Minute Books
Miscellaneous

Licences
Miscellaneous

Accounts
Subscription Lists
Service Registers
Licences

Deeds
Miscellaneous

Rate Books
Miscellaneous

Minute Books
Committee Minute Books
Account Books

Financial Records
Miscellaneous

Magazines
Miscellaneous

Miscellaneous



34

35

36

99

100

BISHOPS BRIEFS

SUNDAY SCHOOLS

CHOIR

CIVIL PARISH RECORDS

MISCELLANEOUS

N ® >

Briefs
Bonds
Miscellaneous

Class Registers
Miscellaneous

Miscellaneous

Miscellaneous

Updated 02 Feb 2012



SHORWELL

St Peter

Shorwell Church

Illustrations Collection Reference SHOR019

Parish Registers
Key

BAP: Baptisms
MAR: Marriages

BUR: Burials
BAN: Banns
COM: Combined
Reference Date
SHOR/REG/COM/1 1674-1799 Bap

1676-1753 Mar

1676-1800 Bur
SHOR/REG/BAP/1 1800 - 1848
SHOR/REG/BAP/2 1848 - 1985



SHOR/REG/MAR/1
SHOR/REG/MAR/2
SHOR/REG/MAR/3
SHOR/REG/MAR/4
SHOR/REG/MAR/5
SHOR/REG/MAR/6
SHOR/REG/MAR/7
SHOR/REG/MAR/8
SHOR/REG/BUR/1
SHOR/REG/BAN/1

1754-1812
1813-1838
1837-1976
1978-1984
1984-1993
1993-2002
2002-2006
2006-2011
1800-1900
1823-1972



Parish
Records

St Paul’s Shorwell - G Brannon (1828)

Illustrations Collection Reference SHOR025

Reference Date Description

POOR RELIEF

SHOR/APR/001A/001 1691- Poor Rate Book with Overseers' Accounts
1699

SHOR/APR/001A/002 1744- Poor Rate Book with overseers' Accounts
1824

SHOR/APR/001A/003 1824- Poor Rate Book with Overseers' Accounts
1844

SHOR/APR/001A/004 1844- Poor Rate Book with Overseers' Accounts
1850

10



SHOR/APR/001A/005 1850- Poor Rate Book with overseers' Accounts

1853
SHOR/APR/001A/006 1853- Poor Rate Book with Overseers' Accounts
1859
SHOR/APR/001B/001 1599- Overseers' Account Book
1615
SHOR/APR/001B/002 1726- Overseers' Account Book
1751
SHOR/APR/001B/003 1844- Overseers' Account Book
1855
SHOR/APR/001D/001 1850- Accounts with Poor Law Union
1861
CHURCHWARDENS
SHOR/APR/002A/001 1599- Church Rate Book with Churchwardens'
1677 Accounts. Also includes pages from a
copy-book of William Blow, 1531 and
Vestry records.[In very poor condition]
SHOR/APR/002A/002 1693- Church Rate Book with Churchwardens'
1796 Accounts
SHOR/APR/002A/003 1797- Church Rate Book with Churchwardens'
1871 Accounts
SHOR/APR/002B/001 1580- Churchwardens' Account Book
1598

SHOR/APR/002B/002 ¢.1590 Loose page from above SHOR/APR/2B/001

11



SHOR/APR/002E/001

SETTLEMENT

SHOR/APR/004B/001

SHOR/APR/004B/002

SHOR/APR/004B/003

SHOR/APR/004E/001

1739-
1750

1698

1703
April 5

1713/4

1695 May
4

Bills and receipts for work done about the

church, etc.

Settlement certificate issued by p. Godshill

for Edward Wavell, labourer

Acknowledgement by Richard Pinhorn,
churchwarden and collector of the p.
Gatcombe, to the churchwardens and
overseers of Shorwell, that Markes
Gregory and his wife have legal settlement

in Gatcombe

Settlement certificate issued by
churchwardens and overseers of the p.
Brixton to churchwardens and overseers of
Shorwell for Robert Cooper, his wife and

children

Bond from (1) to (2) for (1) to save (2)
harmless from expense caused by the
removal of John Roch or of his wife and
children from the p. Carisbrooke to that of
Shorwell (1)Thomas Symonds, John
Barnes, John Wearne, Thomas Burton,
William Strong and Thomas Atrill of p.
Carisbrooke, yeomen (2)William Holloway,
Richard Tovey, Thomas Gother and

Stephen Day of p. Shorwell, yeomen

12



APPRENTICESHIP

SHOR/APR/005A/001

SHOR/APR/005A/002

SHOR/APR/005A/003

SHOR/APR/005A/004

SHOR/APR/005A/005

SHOR/APR/005A/006

SHOR/APR/005A/007

SHOR/APR/005A/008

1685

1696

1696/7

1696/7

1699

1708

1714

1714

Apprenticeship agreement for Robert
Potter, son of Thomas Potter, dec., to
Thomas Scardefield of Brixton, black-

smith

Apprenticeship agreement for William
Chambers to John Bartlett of p. Shorwell,

to learn husbandry

Apprenticeship indentures for Jane
Callaway to William Whight of p.

Carisbrooke, in housewifery

Apprenticeship indentures for Robert
Callaway to Abraham Milles of p.

Carisbrooke, miller

Apprenticeship indenture for Thomas
Whitewood to Thomas Goater of

Billinghame, in husbandry

Apprenticeship agreement for Robert
Whitewood to John Cause of Kingston to

learn husbandry

Apprenticeship agreement for Sussana
Prower to the occupiers of the Vicarage,
Stoneplace, Yafford, Billingham and Kings

in p. Shorwell, to learn housewifery
Apprenticeship indentures for Mary

Whitewood to occupiers of Compton

Fields, Dungewood, the other Dungewood,

13



SHOR/APR/005A/009 1714

SHOR/APR/005A/010 1715

SHOR/APR/005A/011 1708

SHOR/APR/005C/001 1686 Dec
2

BARSTARDY

SHOR/APR/006A/001 1726

Kingates, Galpins, Downs's and Bromans
and John Godfrey's [sic] all p. Shorwell, in

housewifery

Apprenticeship agreement for William
Prower to Thomas Knight of p. Shorwell,

in husbandry

Apprenticeship agreement for Edward
Whitewood to William Stone of p. Godshill,

cordwainer

Agreement re taking of pauper

apprentices by farms in p. Shorwell

Bond for (1) to pay (2) U16 on 2
December 1694 and 19s. 1¢d. to be paid
yearly until the same date (1)William
Porter and John Bartlett, churchwardens,
and Richard Tovey and John Rayner,

overseers (2)Martha Brading

Bond for William Harvey, husbandman, to
maintain male bastard child lately born to

Mary Russell, singlewoman

CHURCH, CHURCHYARD AND CHURCH HALL

SHOR/APR/007B/001 1957

SHOR/APR/007H/001 1972

Faculty for Oak Table

Assessment under Ecclesiastical

Dilapidations Measure

14



SHOR/APR/007L/001

SHOR/APR/007Z/001

SHOR/APR/007Z/002

1872-
1930

1677

1889

Bundle of Church insurance policies

Agreement between the Churchwardens
and John Mew, glazier, of Newport, that
he will repair all lead lights and glass in
the windows of the church for the next 40

years, at a salary of 30/- per year

Certificate of redemption of Land Tax on

extension to churchyard

PARSONAGE HOUSE, GLEBE, ADVOWSON AND THE LIVING ITSELF

SHOR/APR/008D/001

SHOR/APR/008D/002

SHOR/APR/008E/001

SHOR/APR/008F/001

INCUMBANT

SHOR/APR/009A/001

SHOR/APR/009A/002

1975-
1901

1939-

1968

1884

1814

1888-
1890

1892

Mortgage for glebe lands etc., of Shorwell
cum Mottistone to Governors of Queen

Anne's Bounty
Mortgage for glebe lands etc., of Shorwell

with Kingston to Governors of Queen

Anne's Bounty

Letter from Governors of Queen Anne's
Bounty re alteration in date of paying

mortgage interest

Glebe Terrier

Vicar's correspondence re wall paintings. 2

items

Vicar's correspondence etc., re Bible

15



SHOR/APR/009D/001

SHOR/APR/009Z/001

SERVICES

SHOR/APR/011A/001

SHOR/APR/011A/002

SHOR/APR/011A/003

TITHES

SHOR/APR/012C/001

SHOR/APR/012D/001

SHOR/APR/012Z/001

CHARITIES

SHOR/APR/014D/001

1908-
1952

1854

1948-
1955

1955-
1971

1971-
1982

1919-
1921

1921

1943

1810-
1838

Bundle of Vicars' insurance policies

Deed of sequestration on death of Rev.

Ebenezer Robertson

Service Register

Service Register

Service Register

Tithe Redemption Certificates 2 items

Letter to accompany tithes redemption
certificate No. 28338

Schedule etc., of tithe redemption

certificates

Account of (11,000 left by Miss Elizabeth
Bull of Northcourt and a further 11,000
left by her half brother, R. H. A. Bennet,

esq., to the poor of the parish

16



SHOR/APR/014H/001

SHOR/APR/0143/001

SHOR/APR/014K/001

SHOR/APR/014L/001

SHOR/APR/014Z/001

SHOR/APR/014Z/002

SHOR/APR/014Z/003

SHOR/APR/014Z/004

VESTRY

SHOR/APR/016A/001

SHOR/APR/016A/002

1856

1841-
1861

1860-
1862

1862

1825 May

21

1856 -
1858

1858

1939

1831-
1892

1887-
1948

Declaration of trusts made under wills of
Miss Elizabeth Bull and Mr. Richard Henry

Alexander Bennett

1841, 1851-1852 1853-1856, 1859, 1860,
1861 Bundle of Charity Vouchers

Bundle of accounts and receipts for goods

supplied to various charities etc.

Statement of accounts of Bull's and

Bennett's charities

Writ from the Commissioners appointed to
enquire into charities in England and
Wales to the churchwardens to appear at
the Town Hall, Newport on 25 May 1825

to be examined about the charities

Receipts etc. for annual accounts of Bull's

and Bennett's gifts
Copies of power of attorney and stock
receipt for Consols belonging to Bull's and

Bennett's charities

Papers re charitable legacy of Miss
Elizabeth C. Leith

Vestry Minute Book

Vestry Minute Book

17



PAROCHIAL CHURCH COUNCIL

SHOR/APR/017A/001 1955-
1973

SHOR/APR/017B/001 1958-
1973

SHOR/APR/017B/002 1973-

1977

REGISTRATION

SHOR/APR/019C/001 1830-

1966

CONFIRMATION

SHOR/APR/021A/001 1957-

2001

CIVIL PARISH RECORDS

SHOR/APR/099/001 1894-
1925

SHOR/APR/099/002 1925-
1956

SHOR/APR/099/003 1981-
1987

SHOR/APR/099/004 1987-
1991

Parochial Church Council Minute Book

Account book of P.C.C.

Account book of P.C.C.

Bundle of marriage licences

Confirmation Register

Minute book of Parish Council

Minute book of Parish Council

Minute book of Parish Council

Minute book of Parish Council

18



SHOR/APR/099/005

SHOR/APR/099/006

SHOR/APR/099/007

SHOR/APR/099/008

SHOR/APR/099/009

SHOR/APR/100/001

SHOR/APR/100/002

SHOR/APR/100/003

SHOR/APR/100/004

1991-
1993

1993-
1995

1995-
1998

1948-
1969

1894-
1964

1765

1794

n.d.
c.1820

n.d.
c.1500

Minute book of Parish Council

Minute book of Parish Council

Minute book of Parish Council

Receipt & payment book of Parish Council

Register of declarations on acceptance of

office of Parish Councillor

Sacrament certificate for Thomas Grimes,

gent.

Certificate that the body of John Weeks
was buried in woolen only

List of fees payable to Vicar

Sheet of music formerly used as cover for
SHOR/APR/2B/1

Updated 20 Sep 2012

19



