SHORWELL

St Peter

Parish Records and Registers

For Parish Registers up to 1900, please consult our List of Parish Registers on Microfilm for the appropriate film number

You will need to book a time on our Microfilm reader-printer in order to view the films.

Please ask a member of staff for assistance.

CLASS LIST OF ANGLICAN PARISH REGISTERS AND RECORDS

PARISH REGISTERS

Reference

Description

	BAP: MAR: BUR: BAN COM:	Baptisms Marriages Burials Banns Combined
	PARIS	SH RECORDS
1	POOR RELIEF	A Rate Books B Account Books C Minute Books D Accounts with Poor Law Union E Correspondence F Appointments G Receipts H Orders I Collecting and Deposit Books J Monthly Statement Books Z Miscellaneous
2	CHURCHWARDENS	A Rate Books B Account Books C Minute Books D Correspondence E Receipts F Statements Z Miscellaneous
3	HIGHWAY SURVEYORS	A Rate Books B Account Books C Minute Books Z Miscellaneous

4	SETTLEMENT	A B C D E F G Z	Registers Certificates Orders Correspondence Bonds Examinations Cases Miscellaneous
5	APPRENTICESHIP	A B C D Z	Indentures Registers Bonds Receipts Miscellaneous
6	BARSTARDY	A B C Z	Bonds Orders Examinations Miscellaneous
7	CHURCH, CHURCHYARD AND CHURCH HALL	A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q R Z	Inventories Faculties Plans Title Deeds Correspondence Accounts Subscription Accounts Orders Minute Books Reports Pew Rentals Insurance Policies Minutes Visitors Books Dilapidations Assessments Specifications Contracts Writs Miscellaneous
8	PARSONAGE HOUSE, GLEBE, ADVOWSON AND THE LIVING ITESELF	A B C D E F G H I	Inventories Faculties Plans Title Deeds Correspondence Terriers Reports Estimates Deeds of Endowment

PARSONAGE HOUSE, GLEBE, ADVOWSON AND THE LIVING ITESELF (cont.)		J K L M N	Orders Insurance Policies Leases Perambulations Specifications
		Z	Miscellaneous
9	INCUMBENT	A B	Personal Correspondence Licences
		С	Sermons
		D	Insurance Policies
		E F	Financial
		G	Correspondence Certificates
		Z	Miscellaneous
10	VISITATION	A	Receipts
		B C	Accounts Summonses
		D	Articles of Enquiry
		Z	Miscellaneous
11	SERVICES	A	Registers
		B Z	Orders of Miscellaneous
		۷	Miscellatieous
12	TITHES	Α	Maps
		В	Schedules
		С	Redemption Certificates
		D	Correspondence
		E F	Accounts
		r G	Valuations Notices
		Z	Miscellaneous
13	COMMONS AND ENCLOSURE	Α	Maps
		В	Schedules
		C Z	Correspondence Miscellaneous
		۷	Miscellaneous
14	CHARITIES	Α	Briefs
		В	Leases
		С	Registers
		D	Account Books
		E F	Minute Books
			Bank Books and Cheque Books
		G	Correspondence
		H	Trust Deeds
		I J	Title Deeds
		J	Vouchers

	CHARITIES (cont.)	K L M N Z	Receipts Annual Statements Orders Reports Miscellaneous
15	FRIENDLY SOCIETIES	A B C Z	Minute Books Account Books Correspondence Miscellaneous
16	VESTRY	A B C D Z	Minute Books Account books Reports Poll Books Miscellaneous
17	PAROCHIAL CHURCH COUNCIL	A B C D E F G H Z	Minute Books Account Books Electoral Rolls Correspondence Committee Minute Books Bank and Cheque Books Miscellaneous Financial Reports Statistical Returns Miscellaneous
18	OFFERTORY	A B Z	Registers Account Books Miscellaneous
19	REGISTRATION	A B C D E F Z	Receipts Copies Licences Applications Orders Reports Miscellaneous
20	PAROCHIAL OFFICERS	A Z	Registers Miscellaneous
21	CONFIRMATION	A Z	Registers Miscellaneous
22	SCHOOLS	A B C D	Minute Books Log Books Admissions Registers Attendance Registers

	SCHOOLS (cont.)	E F G H I J	Correspondence Account Books Title Deeds Plans Insurance Policies Trust Deeds Miscellaneous
23	VALUATION RECORDS	A Z	Registers Miscellaneous
24	READING ROOMS AND LIBRARIES	A Z	Minute Books Miscellaneous
25	PARISH BOUNDS	A Z	Surveys Miscellaneous
26	BELLS AND BELLRINGERS	A Z	Minutes Miscellaneous
27	PARISH SOCIETIES	A Z	Minute Books Miscellaneous
28	CURATES	A Z	Licences Miscellaneous
29	CHAPELS	A B C D E Z	Accounts Subscription Lists Service Registers Licences Deeds Miscellaneous
30	POLICE	A Z	Rate Books Miscellaneous
31	WOMEN'S INSTITUTES	A B C D Z	Minute Books Committee Minute Books Account Books Financial Records Miscellaneous
32	PARISH MAGAZINES	A Z	Magazines Miscellaneous
33	PETTY CONSTABLE	Z	Miscellaneous

34	BISHOPS BRIEFS	A B Z	Briefs Bonds Miscellaneous
35	SUNDAY SCHOOLS	A Z	Class Registers Miscellaneous
36	CHOIR	Z	Miscellaneous
99	CIVIL PARISH RECORDS	Z	Miscellaneous
100	MISCELLANEOUS		

SHORWELL

St Peter



Shorwell Church

Illustrations Collection Reference SHOR019

Parish Registers

Key

BAP: Baptisms MAR: Marriages BUR: Burials BAN: Banns COM: Combined

Reference	Date	
SHOR/REG/COM/1	1674-1799 Bap	
	1676-1753 Mar	
	1676-1800 Bur	
SHOR/REG/BAP/1	1800 - 1848	
SHOR/REG/BAP/2	1848 - 1985	

SHOR/REG/MAR/1	1754-1812
SHOR/REG/MAR/2	1813-1838
SHOR/REG/MAR/3	1837-1976
SHOR/REG/MAR/4	1978-1984
SHOR/REG/MAR/5	1984-1993
SHOR/REG/MAR/6	1993-2002
SHOR/REG/MAR/7	2002-2006
SHOR/REG/MAR/8	2006-2011
SHOR/REG/BUR/1	1800-1900
SHOR/REG/BAN/1	1823-1972

Parish Records



St Paul's Shorwell – G Brannon (1828)

Illustrations Collection Reference SHOR025

Reference	Date	Description
POOR RELIEF		
SHOR/APR/001A/001	1691- 1699	Poor Rate Book with Overseers' Accounts
SHOR/APR/001A/002	1744- 1824	Poor Rate Book with overseers' Accounts
SHOR/APR/001A/003	1824- 1844	Poor Rate Book with Overseers' Accounts
SHOR/APR/001A/004	1844- 1850	Poor Rate Book with Overseers' Accounts

SHOR/APR/001A/005	1850- 1853	Poor Rate Book with overseers' Accounts
SHOR/APR/001A/006	1853- 1859	Poor Rate Book with Overseers' Accounts
SHOR/APR/001B/001	1599- 1615	Overseers' Account Book
SHOR/APR/001B/002	1726- 1751	Overseers' Account Book
SHOR/APR/001B/003	1844- 1855	Overseers' Account Book
SHOR/APR/001D/001	1850- 1861	Accounts with Poor Law Union
CHURCHWARDENS		
CHURCHWARDENS SHOR/APR/002A/001	1599- 1677	Church Rate Book with Churchwardens' Accounts. Also includes pages from a copy-book of William Blow, 1531 and Vestry records.[In very poor condition]
		Accounts. Also includes pages from a copy-book of William Blow, 1531 and
SHOR/APR/002A/001	1677	Accounts. Also includes pages from a copy-book of William Blow, 1531 and Vestry records.[In very poor condition] Church Rate Book with Churchwardens'
SHOR/APR/002A/001 SHOR/APR/002A/002	1677 1693- 1796	Accounts. Also includes pages from a copy-book of William Blow, 1531 and Vestry records.[In very poor condition] Church Rate Book with Churchwardens' Accounts Church Rate Book with Churchwardens'

SHOR/APR/002E/001 1739-Bills and receipts for work done about the 1750 church, etc.

SETTLEMENT

Settlement certificate issued by p. Godshill **SHOR/APR/004B/001** 1698

for Edward Wavell, labourer

SHOR/APR/004B/002 1703 Acknowledgement by Richard Pinhorn,

> April 5 churchwarden and collector of the p. Gatcombe, to the churchwardens and

> > Gregory and his wife have legal settlement

overseers of Shorwell, that Markes

in Gatcombe

SHOR/APR/004B/003 1713/4 Settlement certificate issued by

> churchwardens and overseers of the p. Brixton to churchwardens and overseers of Shorwell for Robert Cooper, his wife and

children

SHOR/APR/004E/001 1695 May Bond from (1) to (2) for (1) to save (2)

4

harmless from expense caused by the removal of John Roch or of his wife and children from the p. Carisbrooke to that of

> Shorwell (1)Thomas Symonds, John Barnes, John Wearne, Thomas Burton, William Strong and Thomas Atrill of p. Carisbrooke, yeomen (2)William Holloway,

Richard Tovey, Thomas Gother and Stephen Day of p. Shorwell, yeomen

APPRENTICESHIP

SHOR/APR/005A/001	1685	Apprenticeship agreement for Robert Potter, son of Thomas Potter, dec., to Thomas Scardefield of Brixton, black- smith
SHOR/APR/005A/002	1696	Apprenticeship agreement for William Chambers to John Bartlett of p. Shorwell, to learn husbandry
SHOR/APR/005A/003	1696/7	Apprenticeship indentures for Jane Callaway to William Whight of p. Carisbrooke, in housewifery
SHOR/APR/005A/004	1696/7	Apprenticeship indentures for Robert Callaway to Abraham Milles of p. Carisbrooke, miller
SHOR/APR/005A/005	1699	Apprenticeship indenture for Thomas Whitewood to Thomas Goater of Billinghame, in husbandry
SHOR/APR/005A/006	1708	Apprenticeship agreement for Robert Whitewood to John Cause of Kingston to learn husbandry
SHOR/APR/005A/007	1714	Apprenticeship agreement for Sussana Prower to the occupiers of the Vicarage, Stoneplace, Yafford, Billingham and Kings in p. Shorwell, to learn housewifery
SHOR/APR/005A/008	1714	Apprenticeship indentures for Mary Whitewood to occupiers of Compton Fields, Dungewood, the other Dungewood,

Kingates, Galpins, Downs's and Bromans and John Godfrey's [sic] all p. Shorwell, in housewifery

SHOR/APR/005A/009 1714 Apprenticeship agreement for William

Prower to Thomas Knight of p. Shorwell,

in husbandry

SHOR/APR/005A/010 1715 Apprenticeship agreement for Edward

Whitewood to William Stone of p. Godshill,

cordwainer

SHOR/APR/005A/011 1708 Agreement re taking of pauper

apprentices by farms in p. Shorwell

SHOR/APR/005C/001 1686 Dec Bond for (1) to pay (2) ú16 on 2

2 December 1694 and 19s. 1¢d. to be paid

yearly until the same date (1)William

Porter and John Bartlett, churchwardens,
and Richard Tovey and John Rayner,

overseers (2)Martha Brading

BARSTARDY

SHOR/APR/006A/001 1726 Bond for William Harvey, husbandman, to

maintain male bastard child lately born to

Mary Russell, singlewoman

CHURCH, CHURCHYARD AND CHURCH HALL

SHOR/APR/007B/001 1957 Faculty for Oak Table

SHOR/APR/007H/001 1972 Assessment under Ecclesiastical

Dilapidations Measure

SHOR/APR/007L/001	1872- 1930	Bundle of Church insurance policies		
SHOR/APR/007Z/001	1677	Agreement between the Churchwardens and John Mew, glazier, of Newport, that he will repair all lead lights and glass in the windows of the church for the next 40 years, at a salary of 30/- per year		
SHOR/APR/007Z/002	1889	Certificate of redemption of Land Tax on extension to churchyard		
PARSONAGE HOUSE, GLEBE, ADVOWSON AND THE LIVING ITSELF				
SHOR/APR/008D/001	1975- 1901	Mortgage for glebe lands etc., of Shorwell cum Mottistone to Governors of Queen Anne's Bounty		
SHOR/APR/008D/002	1939- 1968	Mortgage for glebe lands etc., of Shorwell with Kingston to Governors of Queen Anne's Bounty		
SHOR/APR/008E/001	1884	Letter from Governors of Queen Anne's Bounty re alteration in date of paying mortgage interest		

INCUMBANT

SHOR/APR/008F/001 1814

SHOR/APR/009A/002 1892

SHOR/APR/009A/001	1888-	Vicar's correspondence re wall paintings. 2
	1890	items

Glebe Terrier

Vicar's correspondence etc., re Bible

SHOR/APR/009D/001	1908- 1952	Bundle of Vicars' insurance policies
SHOR/APR/009Z/001	1854	Deed of sequestration on death of Rev. Ebenezer Robertson
SERVICES		
SHOR/APR/011A/001	1948- 1955	Service Register
SHOR/APR/011A/002	1955- 1971	Service Register
SHOR/APR/011A/003	1971- 1982	Service Register
TITHES		
SHOR/APR/012C/001	1919- 1921	Tithe Redemption Certificates 2 items
SHOR/APR/012D/001	1921	Letter to accompany tithes redemption certificate No. 28338
SHOR/APR/012Z/001	1943	Schedule etc., of tithe redemption certificates
CHARITIES		
SHOR/APR/014D/001	1810- 1838	Account of ú1,000 left by Miss Elizabeth Bull of Northcourt and a further ú1,000 left by her half brother, R. H. A. Bennet, esq., to the poor of the parish

SHOR/APR/014H/001	1856	Declaration of trusts made under wills of Miss Elizabeth Bull and Mr. Richard Henry Alexander Bennett
SHOR/APR/014J/001	1841- 1861	1841, 1851-1852 1853-1856, 1859, 1860, 1861 Bundle of Charity Vouchers
SHOR/APR/014K/001	1860- 1862	Bundle of accounts and receipts for goods supplied to various charities etc.
SHOR/APR/014L/001	1862	Statement of accounts of Bull's and Bennett's charities
SHOR/APR/014Z/001	1825 May 21	Writ from the Commissioners appointed to enquire into charities in England and Wales to the churchwardens to appear at the Town Hall, Newport on 25 May 1825 to be examined about the charities
SHOR/APR/014Z/002	1856 - 1858	Receipts etc. for annual accounts of Bull's and Bennett's gifts
SHOR/APR/014Z/003	1858	Copies of power of attorney and stock receipt for Consols belonging to Bull's and Bennett's charities
SHOR/APR/014Z/004	1939	Papers re charitable legacy of Miss Elizabeth C. Leith
VESTRY		
SHOR/APR/016A/001	1831- 1892	Vestry Minute Book
SHOR/APR/016A/002	1887- 1948	Vestry Minute Book

PAROCHIAL CHURCH COUNCIL

SHOR/APR/017A/001	1955- 1973	Parochial Church Council Minute Book	
SHOR/APR/017B/001	1958- 1973	Account book of P.C.C.	
SHOR/APR/017B/002	1973- 1977	Account book of P.C.C.	
REGISTRATION			
SHOR/APR/019C/001	1830- 1966	Bundle of marriage licences	
CONFIRMATION			
SHOR/APR/021A/001	1957- 2001	Confirmation Register	
CIVIL PARISH RECORDS			
SHOR/APR/099/001	1894- 1925	Minute book of Parish Council	
SHOR/APR/099/002	1925- 1956	Minute book of Parish Council	
SHOR/APR/099/003	1981- 1987	Minute book of Parish Council	
SHOR/APR/099/004	1987- 1991	Minute book of Parish Council	

SHOR/APR/099/005	1991- 1993	Minute book of Parish Council
SHOR/APR/099/006	1993- 1995	Minute book of Parish Council
SHOR/APR/099/007	1995- 1998	Minute book of Parish Council
SHOR/APR/099/008	1948- 1969	Receipt & payment book of Parish Council
SHOR/APR/099/009	1894- 1964	Register of declarations on acceptance of office of Parish Councillor
SHOR/APR/100/001	1765	Sacrament certificate for Thomas Grimes, gent.
SHOR/APR/100/002	1794	Certificate that the body of John Weeks was buried in woolen only
SHOR/APR/100/003	n.d. c.1820	List of fees payable to Vicar
SHOR/APR/100/004	n.d. c.1500	Sheet of music formerly used as cover for SHOR/APR/2B/1

Updated 20 Sep 2012